

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

CENTURYTEL OF CHATHAM, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
JARED P. MARX
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street, NW
Eighth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@hwglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Intercarrier Compensation and the FCC	5
B. Voice over Internet Protocol.....	7
C. The Decisions Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision that Non-Payment of Tariffed Access Charges Violates the Communications Act Contradicts an Important Policy Determination by the FCC....	10
A. The FCC Authoritatively Interprets the Communications Act	10
B. The FCC Has Determined That a Failure to Pay Tariffed Charges Does Not Violate the Communications Act	11
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Will Require the FCC to Become a Collection Agency	14

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Application of Federal
Tariffs to VoIP Calls Contravenes the FCC’s
Policy Decisions.16
CONCLUSION20

Materials in the Appendix

Appendix A (Order, Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit, Petition for Rehearing and
Rehearing Hearing En Banc, filed Aug. 1, 2017).....1a

Appendix B (Opinion, Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit, filed June 27, 2017)3a

Appendix C (Opinion, District Court for
the Western District of Louisiana,
filed May 4, 2016).....34a

Appendix D (Judgment, District Court for
the Western District of Louisiana, filed
May 4, 2016)63a

Appendix E (Memorandum Order, District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
filed July 25, 2016)65a

Appendix F (Ruling, District Court for the
Western District of Louisiana, filed
July 25, 2016)67a

Appendix G (Relevant Portions of the
United States Code)97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	15
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	10
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16–17
<i>PAETEC Commc’ns, Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC</i> , No. 08-0397, 2010 WL 1767193 (D. D.C. Feb. 18, 2010)	17
<i>Sprint v. Lozier</i> , 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017)	18, 20
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)	17

Regulatory Materials

<i>All Am. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 723 (2011)	13, 14, 15
<i>All Am. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 3469 (2013)	13, 14
<i>American Sharecom, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Telegraph Co.</i> , 8 FCC Rcd. 6727 (1993)	12
<i>America’s Choice Commc’ns, Inc. v. LCI Int’l Telecom Corp.</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 22,494, (1996) ...	12–13
<i>Beehive Tel., Inc. v. Bell Operating Cos.</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 10,562 (1995)	12

<i>Bell-Atlantic Delaware, Inc. v. Glob. NAPs, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 20,665 (2000).....	15
<i>C.F. Commc'ns Corp. v. Century Tel. of Wis.</i> , 8 FCC Rcd. 7334 (1993).....	12
<i>In re Amendments of Part 69 of the Commission's Rules Relating to Enhanced Serv. Providers</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 2631 (1988).....	16
<i>In re Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 17,663 (2011)	16, 17
<i>In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling That AT&T's Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Servs. Are Exempt from Access Charges</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 7457 (2004).....	17
<i>Long Distance/USA, Inc., Am. Sharecom, Inc. v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 408 (1992)	11–12
<i>Tel-Central v. United Tel. Co.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd. 8338 (1989).....	4, 11

Statutory Materials

47 U.S.C. § 251	17, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 153	2, 17
47 U.S.C. § 201	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 206	3, 12
47 U.S.C. § 207	10
47 U.S.C. § 208	3, 10
